EXHIBIT 2

”) THIS AGREEMENT enter=d inro by and zetween tha cCITYV OF ALAMEDZ,
4 munlicipal Corporation, (hereinafter called "Zity"), and the ALAMEDA
WEST LAGOON HOME OWNERS ' ASSOCIATICN, Nareinafier callad the

"Association"},

7]

WITNESSETH:

City and Association a ree that sukparagraph (c) ©f Paragrapn 7
b g E g grap

] o
of the contract neretofore on Hovember 23, 1964, enterad into between

them be amended o read as follows:

“{c) All assessments reaceived by the City after the total
amount of the Association's share of estimated yesarly
maintenance and City's administrative costs less reserve
for depreciation and the estimated overhead expense of
the Association shall be deposited by the City in a
trustee account in sither a state or faderal charterad
commercial bank or a savings and loan association, or in
both such institutions, as shall be designated by the
Association and approvad by the City. $aid funds shall
be held as a reserve for replacement. All withdrawals

e o from said trustee account shall be made solely by the
\—:} City upon its determination that such replacement is

necessary."
Except as so modifiad said contract is hersby ratified and
affirmed, and it shall remain in full forece and effect according to
its original terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, &
Agreement this ;Zzg day of

parties herets have enterad into this

. 1968,

CITY OF ALAMEDA,
a2 municipal corporaticn,

-, ARy .
sy Zilibn e Bl
ol

Mayor

Approved as =o farnm:

A A S S

= RC%,
- ~ A= ¥ T,
T - A City Clark
ZLEty ALRtornal £
5 B2 f

ALAMEDA WEST LAGOCN HCME CWNERS'
ASSCCIATION, a Califeornia cdbrporation,
7 1 / /
//{‘//‘ / / 4 ' ;
o T S .
3y iéﬂ?&é il"x.ﬁiit$ﬂuf‘

Authorizarion
— Pkasidenc
~2uncll Resoiution No. 7 177, . T i
adoptad Februasy 5, L9068, . 4 el ; AJu
3 Vol AL g ../ A g A

.
Sacretary-Traasuraer



FROM DL J1 FRx NO. 51095231235 Oct. 26 2087 18:06AM P1

Cuy of Alameda » California

September 30, 1996

Mr. A. Derr

President

Alameda West Lagoon Homeowners'
Association

P.Q. Box 1044

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Derr:

Re: Amendment to Agreement
South Shore Lagoon System

Herewith enclosed for your files is the fully-executed Amendment
to the Agreement between the City of Alameda and the Association
approved by the City Council on September 3, 1396. Paragraphs 5
and 7 of the Agreement were modified, and Paragraph 6 was deleted.

The Amendment has been placed on file with the Original Agreement,
dated November 25, 1964 and the former Amendment dated February 7,

1968,

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at 748-4506. Thank
YDU .

ry truly yours,

W7

Diane B. Felsch, CMC
City Clexk

Bnclosure - 1

Office of the Ciry Clerk

East Wing. Historic Alameda Hagh Sehool
2250 Ceneeal Avenue, Room 340 - 94301

LINTL0 ALNA L Le. S Tee 23 - MM 1339 73w



—

FROM :DL J1 FRX NO. 5185231235 Oct. 26 20087 1@8:@e0M P2

ORIGINAL

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this 4th day
of Septembar, 1996, by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and Alameda West
Lagoon Home Owners' Association, a California corporation, whose
address is P.O. Box 1044, Alameda, CA 94501, (hereinafter

AMENDMENT TQ AGREEMENT

"Association"), is made with reference to the following:
RECITALS:
A. On November 25, 1964, an agreement -was entered into by
and between City and the Association (hereinafter "Agreement").
BR. On February 7, 1968, the Agreement wag modified.
C. City and the Association desire to modify the Agreement

on the terms and conditions get forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and
undersigned parties as follows: ’

1. Paragraph 5 of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows: -

fa} The City shall estimate the Association’s share of all
maintenance cogtg and City administrative costs in advance
on a yearly bagis and shall inform the Association in
writing of the Association’s share of said estimated costs,
Said advance estimated costs shall be delivered to the

. Association in writing on or before August 31st of each and
avery year.

(b) The Association shall then estimate the additional
reasonable annual operating and reserve funds needed and
shall then determine a pro-rata agsessment of saild total
costs on each of its members. The Association shall then

prepare a statement of such pro-rxata assessment and mail one
copy thereof Lo each member of the Association. Said

agsessment shall be payable to the Agsociation. Said
assessment shall be mailed by the Association to each member
of the Association prior to January lst of each year. The
.date said assessment shall be due and payable shall be
February 1st. The date of delinquency of said assessment
shall be March 1. The Association shall institute such
enforcement and collection procedures as shall be necessary
against the members whose assessments are delinquent. Such
enforcement and collection procedures shall be at the
Association’'s sole cost and expense.

(¢) The City shall bill the Association annually on a pro-

) rata basis for all costs incurred incident to the lagoon

system during the previous year:. Costs shall inc¢lude the
Agsociation’s share, if any, of contracts with third party
providers of services or supplies. Said bill shall be due
and payable when received and will be considered delinquent
thirty (30) days after issue. In the event of delinquency
the City may institute legal proceedings and shall be

e8/27/96



FROM :DL J1

-

FRX MO, 5185231235

Oct. 26 2807 183:876M P3

entitlgd to recover interest at the brevailing rate and
coste including attorney‘s fees and staff time,

2. Paragraph 6 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirecy.

3. Paragraph 7 of the Agreement is modified to read as

follows:

(a) The Association and the City agree that fifty thousand
dollars (850,000) is a reasonable amount to be establizhed
as a reserve for the operation and maintenance of the lagoon
system. Said funds shall be depogited by the Assoeciation in
2 Certificate of Deposit in both the City’s and the
Association’s name and shall be established g0 that either
party, with 72 hours prior written notification to the other
party, may withdraw the principal funds to meet the
obligations for maintaining and operating the lagoon system.
Interest on this account shall accrue to the Asgociation,
which may withdraw such interest at their discretion.

(b) All other funds held as of the date of this Agreement
by the City for the Association shall be turned over to the

Association within thirty
Agreement.

(30) days of the date of this

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms
and covenants set forth in the Agreement shall remain the same
and shall be in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
modification of Agreement to be executed on the day and year

first above written.

ALAMEDA WEST LAGOON HOMEOWNER'’S
ASSOCIATION

By C“%.rzlw
Title (//"/ FHed e f

08/27/36

CITY OF ALAMEDA
A Munigip Corporation

sy I/ it oyt

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Dbl Yfmscd
Title 244 aznes T/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

i@fﬁ N B A

ty Attorney = J

ATT':M@%ZZ

City’Llerk




